## ORDINANCE NO. 2480

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE FLUORIDE SUPPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES TO THE CITY OF ALBANY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Mountain States Power Company, a public utility corporation, supplying water to the citizens of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to provide for the fluoride supplementation of its public water supplies to the City of Albany.

Section 2: That the regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health for fluoride supplementation of public water supplies be and they are hereby adopted by the City of Albany as its own regulations.

Section 3: All future regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health for fluoride supplementation of public water supplies shall be followed and complied with by the Mountain States Power Company in its fluoride supplementation of the public water supplies of the City of Albany.

Section 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace, and safety of the people of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council 5-13-53

Approved by the Mayor 5-13-53

Mayor

ATTEST:

E 3 30 Recorder

This ordinance was returned to a vote of the people June 29, 1953 and received 582 afferimative votes; 876 negative.